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June 21, 1996 T -

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

San Ramor;, CA 94583
Mr. Barney Chan PO Box 5004
Alameda County Health Care Services San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Department of Environmental _Heaith Marketing — Northwest Region
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Signal Bulk Plant
2001 Versailles Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the baseline Health Risk Evaluation, that was prepared by our consultant Touchstone
Developments. They have titled the report Corrective Action Evaluation - RBCA Tier 1. The report was
delayed due to a misunderstanding between Chevron and the consultant in the time that the report was to be
submitted to your office, and was unintentional.

Based on the RBCA guidelines the site poses limited health risk to human health , safety and the
environment. This is based on the planned use of the site, residential housing, with shallow groundwater and
worker safety . The chemicals of concern(COC) for the RBCA evaluation were benzene, ethylbenzene,
toluene, and xylenes. Based on the evaluation of the RBCA data of the site, selected soil areas were only
considered for remediation. The aquifer beneath the site was eliminated based on the RBCA data and that
the dissalved hydrocarbons are exhibiting natural attenuation , and that the aquifer is considered to be non-
potable with no planned use as a domestic or public water supply.

in the Tier 1 evaluation, the site did not meet the RBSL’s for benzene for the exposure pathway of “Soil
Leachate to Protect Groundwater”. RBSL’s were exceeded in two limited areas of the six potential source
areas that could of had hydrocarbon contamination present. Refer to Figure 3 for the source areas and
potential areas of concern.

Since the site is planned to be developed as residential housing, with construction workers and future
residences with a potential of coming in contact with the impacted soil, it would be Chevron’s
recommendation 1o excavate the said impacted soil , as shown in Figure 3. Any impacted soil that was
removed, would be excavated to about a foot below the groundwater level and would eliminate the potential
of benzene leaching into the groundwater beneath the site. Chevron also proposes to continue monitoring
the site for at least a year after the remediation has taken place, to insure that natural attenuation is occwrring.
If at the end of the year the groundwater monitoring shows that natural attenuation is occurring , Chevron
will request closure of the site.

Based on the data submitted under the Tier 1 Evaluation Chevron believes that this site is developable. if
you are in agreement to the findings of this evaluation, Chevron will submit a work plan based on the
remediation as outlined above and in agreement with recommendations from your office. However, Chevron
will not move ahead with any remediation until Mr, Clifford Mapes, submits the appropriate funds to the
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account that has been set up in his name and in accordance with the Settlement Agreement between him and
Chevron.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9134.

Sincerely,

CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY
Philip%ﬂ;}?ﬂiggs ="

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

cc. . Ms. B..C. Owen, Chevron

Mr. Clifford Mapes
14 Grass Valley Court
Qakland, CA. 94605

Exxon Company, U..S. A. (letter only)
Marketing Department

Attn.: Distribution Manager

800 Bell Street, Suit 2845

Houston, TX 77002

Mr. William J. Stack (letter only)
Exxcon Company, U. S. A.

800 Bell Street, Suite 4137
Houston, TX 77002

Ms. M. Guensier

Exxon Company, U. S. A.
PO Box 4032,

Concord, CA 94524-2032

John & Molly King
King Petroleum, Inc.
PO Box 137
Woodacre, CA 94973
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June 13, 1996

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804

RE: CORRECTIVE ACTION EVALUATION
RBCA TIER 1
Former Alameda Buik Plant
2001 Versailles Road
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report presents the findings of a Tier 1 risk-based corrective action (RBCA)
evaluation as requested by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health in a
letter dated October 5, 1995. This evaluation was conducted by Touchstone
Developments (Touchstone), at the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron),
and follows the ASTM: E 1739-95 Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action
Applied at Petroleum Release Sites guidelines. The purpose of this evaluation is to assess
if the proposed clean up goals presented in the Touchstone Remediation Work Plan dated
October 10, 1995, are appropriate. This evaluation was performed and based on all
available site data and past site activities.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This document summarizes the findings using the Risk Base Corrective Action (RBCA)
decision making guideline as requested by the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH), in their letter dated October 5, 1995. This RBCA Tier 1
evaluation was prepared by Touchstone Developments for Chevron USA Products ‘

Company.

This RBCA Tier 1 evaluation was conducted by applying two Cancer Risk factors (1 B-4
and I E-6), for the primary target (carcinagenic) chemicals present on-site. Touchstone
aiso applied the RBSL look up table provided by ACDEH (revised January 24, 1996), to
the site conditions.

Assessment and investigation activities have occurred at the site during the last twelve
years and revealed that a mixture of gasoline, diesel and oil petroleum hydrocarbons have
impacted the soils and groundwater at the site. These site investigations have revealed
decreasing levels of petroleum hydrocarbons over the years (all wells ND for gasoline and



BTEX compounds), as a result of natural attenuation. Because of a groundwater sample
from the hand dug irrigation well located adjacent to the site, and recent groundwater
sampling data, groundwater was compared to Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSL’s). It
was determined that since the aquifer is considered non potable with no future plans to be
used as a water supply, and no reoccurring chemicals of concern exceeded the established
RBSL’s for groundwater, that groundwater at the site was not an issue. The recent
identified chemical of concern in MW-1 is an isolated occurrence.

The soil sampling data collected from the site was also compared to the RBSL’s for
dermal contact, inhalation, ingestion and leachability to the groundwater. In the
evaluation, only benzene exceeded the RBSL’s provided by ACDEH for soil leaching to
groundwater. Utilizing the most conservative Cancer Risk factor, three samples were
above the established RBSL’s, while two samuples exceeded the less conservative cancer
risk factor of 1 E-4. Two soil samples (47699@7.5° and 47708@7.5"), were collected at
a depth below the current water table at the site and therefore were not included in the
evaluation. The highest benzene concentration detected in soils collected above the
current water table is 1.1 parts per million (ppm). Petrolenm impacted soils primarily exist
in the smear zone at the site and can be monitored through routine groundwater sampling.
Benzene has been non detect in the groundwater since October 1995, except recently in
MW-1 (January 1996). The findings of this evaluation will supplement the Touchstone
Work Plan , Soil Remediation-Former Alameda Bulk Plant dated October 10, 1995.

The primary source areas at the site have been removed. Additional leaching of petroleum
hydrocarbons into the groundwater is a potential. However, based on the observed site
data, soil leaching and natural attenuation of hydrocarbons ,ﬁ the groundwater beneath the
site do not appear to pose a health hazardeus. The site is planned to be developed with
residential housing. Construction workers will Iikely be in contact with site soils. Based
on this Tier 1 RBCA evaluation, surface soils at the site are below action levels and do not
pose any heaith hazard for inhalation, ingestion and dermal contact expected during site
construction and instailation of service utilities. However, soils contaming TPH
compounds absent of BTEX constituents, might be encountered during the planned
construction activities. These soils generated by construction activities will need to be
sampled and possibly disposed of properly.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), are present in the on-site soils and range up to 98
ppm (from 0 to 3 feet bgs), and up to 8,200 ppm (from 3 to 10 feet bgs). Benzene,
although only detected in a few of the soil samples, was reported non detect (ND) in the 0
to 3 feet bgs range and up to 2.9 ppm in the 3 to 10 feet bgs range. This RBCA
evaluation does not directly address the TPH, but the individual compounds that make up
the TPH compound as required.
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SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located in the southeastern portion of Alameda, adjacent to the
eastern shore of the Oakland-Alameda Estuary (Figure 1). In the vicinity of the site, the
estuary has been dredged and channeled to accommodate shipping. The estuary is part of
the San Francisco Bay and is tidally influenced. The former Alameda Bulk plant was
located at 2001 Versailles Avenue, within the City and County of Alameda and the site is
bordered by Versailles Avenue on the east, Tilden Way to the north and Fesnside
Boulevard on the south (Figure 2). Historic use of the site was for bulk storage and
loading of gasoline, diesel, lubricate fluids and other petroleum products. The bulk plant
consisted of both underground (8), and aboveground (6) storage tanks, repair garage
space, warchouse space, offices, loading rack and pump house. The facility was
demolished in the late 1980’s and is currently a flat vacant lot. The subject site is located
in an area of mixed residential, commercial and light industrial land uses. Immediately to
the south and west of the site is residential development and to the northeast is
commercial and light industrial development. East of the site is the tidal channel of the
San Leandro Bay that encircles Alameda Island. Residential housing is proposed as the
next use of this site.

A predecessor company of Chevron was one of many tenants of the site who used the
facility for storage and loading of petroleum products. Recent litigation has designated
Chevron to design and implement remediation at the site with cost sharing by others,
Chevron will be the primary liaison between Barney M. Chan of the ACDEH and all other
responsible parties.

The site is situated on Alameda island proper, with the closest open water being part of
the San Leandro Bay channel waterway at approximately 400 feet to the east. The bay
water is considered brackish.

SITE OWNERSHIP AND ACTIVITY

Previous property owners that operated the bulk plant include: Signal Oil (Standard Oil of
California) from the mid 1930°s to 1967, Humble Oil in 1967, Exxon from 1967 to 1982,
King Petroleum, Inc. from 1982 to 1990. The property was purchased in 1990 by Mr.
Clifford Mapes, for the development of multiple unit housing. The property has not been
used for bulk storage of petrolenm products since King Petroleum, Inc. tenancy.

All ASTs and USTs have been removed. The final tank removal occurred in 1983. All
initiat tanks at this facility were AST’s, and were removed and replaced with UST’s in
1974 and 1975. These USTs were later removed in 1983. The storage and distribution of

petroleum products was ceased in 1982,

—
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SUMMARY OF CURRENT AND COMPLETED SITE ACTIVITIES

Investigative activities began in 1984, with Kennedy Jenks Engineers (KJE), conducting
an initial site investigation into soil and groundwater conditions, This mvestigation was
iitiated and performed behalf of a land developer, Mr. John Barni, as required for the
Alameda Planing Board approval for zoning change. KJE advanced four soil borings,
collected a number of soil samples and one groundwater grab sample. Petroleum odors
were detected in all soil borings, Groundwater was encountered at 2 feet bgs. In <7
addition, one hand dug well, located off:site to the west, was samipled and the Iaboratory
analysis indicated that no EPA 601 compounds or petroleum hydrocarbons were detected
m the sample collected from the off-site well (KJE report dated May 30, 1984).

The second phase of work involved Harding Lawson Associates (HLA), being contracted
by Exxon Corporation (Exxon). HLA advanced a total of four soil borings (SB-1 through
SB-4), and six groundwater monitoring wells (W-1, W-2, W-3,W-4, SW-1 and SW-2).
Groundwater flow direction and gradient were calculated to be 0.008 fi/ft to the north
(May 6, 1985). HI.A, based on required analytical testing, determined that no detectable
concentrations of volatile, acid extractable and base/neutral extractable organic chemicals
were present in the groundwater (HLA report dated June 4, 1985) . The Regional Water
Quality Control Board concurred with HLA’s assessment and recommended site closure
after the wells have been properly abandoned (RWQCB, letter dated July 2, 1985),

Earth Metrics Inc.(Entrix), was contracted by Mr. Clifford Mapes to perform a review of
environmental documents and site inspection prior to purchasing the property. The Entrix
report dated September 25, 1989, advised Mr. Mapes to continue approaching purchase
and site development with due caution and prudence based on a review of historical
environmental reports and current site conditions. The report notes the presence of two
on-site buildings at the time of the report, one of which was used for automotive repair.
Several drums were stored on-site in an uabermed, unpaved area (Source Area 1). These
drams were the property of King Petroleum.

The property was sold to M. Clifford Mapes in January 1990. King Petroleum retained
Kleinfelder to assess the soil and groumdwater conditions at the site. Ten trenches were
excavated at the site to a depth of approximately 10 feet bgs and soil samples were
collected. Sample locations are shown on Figure 3, and the analytical data is included in
Table A. Analytical results indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were wide spread
across the site, with TPH-Gasoline and benzene concentrations up to 3200 ppm and 2.9
ppm, respectively. The total volume of soil excavated was not documented in the
Kleinfelder report. It was also not reported whether or not native soils were used to
backfill the trenches. Kleinfelder submitted their Preliminary Remedial Investigation
Report dated November 5, 1990,

Touchstone investigated the presence of a 1000-gaflon UST reported by Kleinfelder,

(1990), in the southeast comer of the property (Source Area 1). On behalf of Chevron,
Touchstone coordinated with representatives from the ACDEH and performed excavating
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actvities lookmg for the reported unknown UST. However, only a small portion of a
steel tank approximately 25-gallons in size, believed to be a scrap remmant of a old
propane tank was found. The reported unknown UST was not found and the former UST
located in this area appears to have been removed in 1983.

Touchstone on behalf of Chevron, prepared a Work Plan Soil Remediation - Former
Alameda Bulk Plant dated October 10, 1995. The work plan described six source areas,
and estimated the volume of impacted soil to be removed. This volume of soil was also
derived from clean up goals from negotiations with the ACDEH and by using the Region
IX Prelimmary Remedial Goals (PRG’s) guidance document (August 1994)

SITE HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

The San Francisco Bay regional geomorphology has been greatly influenced by
Quaternary tectonism and marine transgressions and regressions (changes in sea level).
These sea-level fluctuations, in conjunction with large scale faulting associated uplift and
subsidence, have controlled the type of depositional environments in the area, and
therefore the types of sediments deposited in the vicinity of the site.

Bedrock in the East Bay is Franciscan Melange and in the vicinity of the site it is estimated
to be several hundred feet below ground surface. In the western Qakland area , bedrock is
unconformably overlain by a veneer of poorly indurated to unconsolidated Quaternary
sedimentary soil formations. Soils in the Alameda-Oakland area near the site may be
summarized into three groups. The oldest is a bay mud which is overlain by a eolian sand
formally referred to as the Mesritt Sand Formation. The greatest thickness reported for
the Merritt Sands is 65 feet. The Merritt Sands are exposed in most of central Alameda
and parts of western Oakland, although the aerial extent of the Merritt Sands is probably
much greater. Marine and estuarine sediments of silt and clay have been deposited over
the Merritt Sands forming a thin veneer. This younger bay mud typically slopes gently
from the landward edge towards the center of the bay, and commonly forms tidal flats. In
many instances, these areas have been covered with artificial fill dredged from the estuary,
which may make it difficult to distinguish from native soils.

The Alameda Formation (the lowermost of the old bay mud unit described), is considered
an aquifer which generally produces good quality water. The two overlying formations of
the old bay mmd unit, the San Antonio and Posey Formation are generally considered to be
an effective aquitard between the Alameda Formation and the shallow water-being zones.
The Merritt Sands are considered a source of potable water and may contain competent
clay zones which serve as local aquitards. The younger bay nmd commonly contains
sandy zones which may produce groundwater. Groundwater within this unit is typically of
poor quality and therefore is rarely used as a groundwater source. Groundwater may also
occur locally in the artificial fill, and considered to be of very low quality.
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Soils encountered during previous investigations have described a overlying clay cap,
predominately a sandy clay, including what appears to be imported fill material consisting
of base rock, silty sand and sand in the upper 2-feet. This “cap” extends from the ground
surface to approximately 13 feet bgs. First encountered groundwater is from a shallow
aquifer between approximately 13 and 27 feet bgs, and has been described as a Brown-
Gray Sand (SP) (HILA 1985). This sand overlies a clay confining layer (aquitard) of at
least 5-feet thick. The lateral extent of the encountered aquitard is unknown, and is
limited to on-site data. It is not known if this water being zone is part of the Merritt Sands
or the younger overlying bay roud unit.

First epcountered groundwater at the site historically ranges from 3.5 to 8 feet bgs, and
the aquifer appears to demonstrate unconfined to semi-confined conditions. Groundwater
flow has been historically consistent, flowing to the east at a gradient of 0.008 foot per
foot (fi/ft). Although a tidal influence study has not been performed, a review of the
historical depth to water measurements and tide tables for the San Francisco Bay, indicate
that the groundwater beneath the site appears to be tidally influenced and demonstrates
seasonal fluctuations. An estimate of well yields from the site were documented by HLA
(report dated December 3, 1984), as 10-gallons per minute and is based on their sampling
field data. Initial Total Dissolved Solids testing indicated that the water from the aguifer
ranged from 550 to 780 mg/L, considered a fresh water source, however, typical TDS
limits for domestic and municipal supplies is approximately 500 mg/l. Therefore, it
appears that the groundwater from this aquifer would not be an approved drinking water | 2000 (2J
source.

RECEPTOR SURVEY

A 1/2-mile radius receptor survey was conducted by evaluating Alameda County Public
Works Department well search data (Appendix A), interviewing County representatives
and performing a site reconmaissance. A door-to-door survey was not performed. The
survey identified tweive (12) wells, what were classified as follows: irrigation (10), and
industrial (2) Figure 1. Two of the wells are located across the tidal channel in Oakland,
three wells are located to the north of the site in an indusirial area consisting of ship yards,
autobody and automobile repair shops, light manufacturing and the remaining wells are all
up-gradient of the site except one. This well is located adjacent to the site (cToss-
gradient), along the north property line and was reported to have been hand dug to 24 feet
bgs. This well has been previously sampled with the results indicating that no petroleum
hydrocarbons or associated compounds have impacted the well (Tabie B).

From the data reviewed, it appears that most of the private wells are between 24 and 60
feet in depth. These wells (most constructed without permits), were mstalled during the
1977 drought for lawn and garden irrigation. The activity of these wells is not known,
however, it is speculated that the wells are not used currently. Alameda is serviced by
imported water and does not have any municipal wells. The results of the survey are
discnssed below.
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Drinking Water Wells

Groundwater encountered below the site is not used for public (municipal or subdivision),
water supply. All municipal water in Alameda and the surrounding cities import their
water from the East Bay Aqueduct, originating in the Sierra Nevada Mountains. This was
confirmed by County of Alameda Public Works Agency representatives and review of well
records. Private drinking water wells were evalnated by reviewing the water well data
base compiled by County of Alameda Public Works Agency. The data base review did not
reveal any domestic or private drinking water wells within the 1/2-mile radius.

Utilities

Utility trenches exist along Versailles Avenue and Fernside Boulevard that support water,
gas, and sewer (sanitary and storm). All service utilities located on-site are believed to
bave been removed, with the trenches backfilled during facility demolition. No visual
evidence of these utilities were observed during the site reconnaissance. Although
groundwater is shallow at the site, it has also not been adversely impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbon and, therefore, the utility trenches are not considered as a significant
exposure pathway. I

Basements and Other Structures

Private residences that are located near the site are built on pier foundations and do not
have basements due to the shallow groundwater. Only the soil at the site has been
impacted and is limited to the confines of the site. Groundwater has not been adversely
impacted and therefore, off-site properties should not be impacted.

Surface Water Bodies

A section of the San Leandro Bay tidal channel is located approximately 300 feet east and
down gradient of the site. This tidal channel extends around Alameda island and services
many local ship yards, light industrial businesses and the Alameda Naval Ship Yard.

Environmental Receptors

All documented released hydrocarbons are confined to the soils on-site. As stated above,
the nearest surface body of water is located approximately 300 feet down gradient.
Groundwater beneath the site has not been adversely impacted and therefore, it is highly
unlikely that residual petroleum hydrocarbons from the former bulk plant will reach and
impact the surface waters.
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Future Receptors

The area has been fully developed with only the subject site remaining as undeveloped.
The current use of the area is expected to remain the same; residential, commercial and

fight industry.

CHEMICALS OF CONCERN

The following compounds have been identified as chemicals of concern at the site:
benzene, tolnene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). These chemicals are
components of petroleum fuels and are restricted to the soil only. Groundwater does not
warrant any remedial actions. The presence and extent of each of these chemicals are
described in the following sections.

SOURCE AREAS

Previous on-site investigations have identified the source areas of petroleum hydrocarbons
requiring remedial attention. The Touchstone Work Plan Soil Remediation of the Former
Alameda Bulk Plant, dated October 10, 1995, describes six (6), primary areas. Figure 3
shows the locations of the six identified source areas described below, Figure 4 shows the
sample locations and Table A presents a complete soil analytical summary.

Source Area 1: Former Garage Area

Previous investigations have reported that all subsurface structures were removed in the
late 1980’s. Kleinfelder (1990) reported that one UST of approximately 1600-gallon
capacity may still be located on-site in the south east comer of the property. Touchstone
performed an investigation in late 1995 and found that no UST existed in this area.
Touchstone did uncover what is believed to have been portion of a propane tank.

Soil samples from this location were reported to contain primarily TPH-Diesel (2,600
ppm) and motor oil (2,400 ppm) at 4 feet bgs (Kleinfelder sample 47721). TPH-Gasoline
was reported as ND for all samples, and benzene was only detected in one sample
(47721), at a concentration of 0.002 ppm (below current detection limits of 0.005 ppm).

The source of the identified hydrocarbons is not known. General arrangement drawings

and previous site maps from the site do not indicate any possible source. As noted in
Figure 3, a former garage was located in the area and drums may have been stored nearby.
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Source Area 2: Former UST Vault/ Concrete Slab/ 800-Galion Spill Containment Tank

Three gasoline USTs were previously removed from this location. One soil sample,
collected after removal, Kleinfelder 47708, indicates that TPH-Gasoline levels may be 670
parts per miflion (ppm) in the area with detectable concentrations of benzene (2.9 ppm).
A sample collected at 9 feet bgs, was non-detectable (ND), for all constituents tested.
Also, at this location was 2 former 800-gailon spill containment tank associated with the
former USTs and loading rack. Groundwater monitoring well MW-1, located
downgradient of the source area was measured in June 1994 by Entrix, and constituents
detected were 600 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-Gasoline, 340 ppb TPH-Diesel and 43 ppb
benzene. Recent groundwater sampling (1st quarter of 1996), reported non detect TPH-
Gasolme, 920 ppb TPH-Diesel and 5.6 ppb benzene.

Source Area 3: Former Drum Storage Area

One soil sample from collected by Kleinfelder at 7.0 feet bgs, (47700), mdicated TPH-
Gasoline concentration levels are 190 ppm and ND for BTEX compounds. Also reported
was TPH-Diesel at 280 ppm and Oil and Grease at 160 ppm. The drum storage area is
located in the northwest portion of the property. Groundwater monitoring well MW-3
was reported to contain 360 ppb TPH-Gasoline, 190 ppb TPH-Diesel and 0.7 ppb benzene
(Eatrix, June 1994). Groundwater analytical results from the 1st quarter of 1996 reported
non detect for TPH-Gasoline and BTEX compounds, and 530 ppb for an unidentified
hydrocarbon.

Source Area 4: Warehouse Qil Receptacle

The source area beneath the warchouse has been identified in two locations. The first area
is located on the south limits of the building. From this area, Kleinfelder sample 47715
(collected at 5 feet bgs), has been reported to contain 0.63 ppm benzene, 1100 ppm TPH-
Gasoline and 20 ppm TPH-Diesel in soil samples. The second area is located along the
north kmits of the warehouse structure. Analytical results from this area were from
Kleinfelder sample 47712 (at 4.5 feet bgs), and Touchstone sample SB-7 (at 5.0 feet bgs).
Both samples were reported at non detect (ND) for benzene, however, contain up to 1100
ppm TPH-Gasoline, 490 ppm TPH-Diesel and 140 ppm oil and grease. One former UST
was also located adjacent to the warehouse building and is addressed in this section.
Groundwater monitoring well MW-2, located beneath the former warehouse was reported
to contain 270 ppb TPH-Diesel, and was ND for TPH-Gasoline and BTEX compounds
(Entrix, June 1994). The 4th quarter of 1995 sampling results reported MW-2 as non
detect for benzene and TPH-Gasoline compounds and 110 ppb of an unidentifiable
hydrocarbon.
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Source Area 5: Manifold Lines and Pump House

Analytical results from soil sanuples iu this area indicate that TPH-Gasoline ranges from

ND (near the sarface) to 8200 ppm at 7.0 feet bgs (Kleinfelder sample 47703). TPH-

Diesel and motor oil were also identified at 570 ppm and 1200 ppm respectively. The
highest concentrations appear to be between 5.0 and 7.0 feet bgs, and located directly

below the pump house. Soil samples collected from the 2.5 feet bgs intervals ranged from
ND to 27 ppm TPH-Gasoline and 53 to 94 ppm TPH-Diesel. Benzene was primarily
reported as ND for most samples, and was only detected in two samples at concentrations%e

of 0.35 ppm and 1.1 ppm.

Source Area 6: Former Above Ground Storage Tanks

The above ground storage tanks (ASTs) were located in the northeast portion of the
property and consisted of six (6) tanks along with one UST. Soil samples collected from
this area contained petroleum hydrocarbons and are concentrated in three areas. The first
area is represented by Kleinfelder samples 47698 and 47699, and Touchstone soil boring
SB-8 samples. This area is located adjacent to three of the western most former ASTs

and one UST. Kleinfelder sample 47698, collected at 1.0 feet bgs, was ND for oil and
grease. Sample 47699 (at 7.5 feet bgs) was reported to contain 0.49 ppm benzene, 940 &
ppm TPH-Gasoline and 830 ppm TPH-Diesel. Soil boring SB-8 (at 2.0 and 5.5 feet bgs)
were ND for benzene, TPH-Gasoline, and TPH-Diesel at 5.5 feet bgs. TPH-Diesel was
identified in the 2 feet bgs sample at 110 ppm.

The second area is located along the east property boundary, just south of the three

former ASTs. Soil sampling results from soil boring SB-9 indicate TPH-Diesel

concentrations of 1.2 ppm at 4.0 feet bgs and 580 ppm at 5.5 feet bgs. TPH-Gasoline and
benzene were reported as ND for all samples. The third area in the AST portion of the
property is located in the extreme northeast corner of the site, adjacent to the eastern most
former ASTs. Benzene was not identified in any of the soil samples collected from this

area except one. SMM&MSconcentmﬁon 0f 0.49 ppm and was =4
collected below the current water table. Analytical results indicate a concentration of 600
ppm TPH-Gasoline in sample 47704, collected at 8.0 feet bgs, and 20 ppm oil and grease

mn sample 47707 collected at 2.5 feet bgs.

Three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 are located with in this
source area. Initial analytical results indicated TPH-Gasofine concentrations ranging from
ND to 170 ppb, and TPH-Diesel from ND to 620 ppb. BTEX compounds were not
identified (ND) from these wells. Currently, the three wells are ND for all-analytes tested,
except for an unidentified hydrocarbon which were reported up to 1000 ppm in the diesel
range. A swnmary of groundwater chemical analytical results are presented in Table B.
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Exposure Point Evaluation of Chemicals of Concern

The chemicals of concern have not been identified at any exposure points. There are no
domestic or municipal drinking water wells with in the 1/2-mile radius of the site, and one
hand dug irrigation well located adjacent to the north portion of the site was sampled and
was reported free of all petroleum hydrocarbons. The down gradient tidal channel of the
San Leandro Bay has not been sampled. Sampling of the bay waters would not be
conclusive if detectable concentrations of hydrocarbons were detected. This is due to the
tidal action that is present and the local light mdustry and Naval Ship Yard located along
the tidal channel. No basements exist near the site and chemical vapors have not been
reported within any subsurface structures (i.e. utilities).

There have been no observed impacts to vegetation, wildlife or sensitive habitats. Based
on site data, po impact to the ecological conditions are expected. A detailed exposure
pathway evaluation is presented in Table C.

SITE CLASSIFICATION

A site classification system has been incorporated in the risk assessment evaluation for
petroleum hydrocarbon release sites. Site classification is based on the aquifer
characteristics associated with the release. The criteria for being a potentiat potable water
supply is a yield of >200 gallons per day and meets local water quality criteria of <10;660— 30V ©
mg/1 total dissolved solids (TDS). Based on these guidelines and the site aquifers
characteristics, this site has been classified as a 3. A classification of 3 is defined as Long
Term (>2 years) Threat To Human Health, Safety, or Sensitive Environmental Receptors.
Particular sub categories are: 3./} Subsurface Soils (>3 fbg) are impacted and the depth
between impacted soils and the first potable aquifer is less than 50 feet and 3.6) Shallow
contaminated surface soils are open to public access, and dwellings, parks, playgrounds,
day care centers, schools, or similar use facilities are more than 500 feet of those soils.
The second sub category was selected because of the planned use for the site as muitiple
residentiai housing,

TIER 1 EVALUATION

Exposure Pathways

Several exposure pathways were considered for Tier 1 evaluation and a summary of the
gvalnation is presented in Table C. The exposure pathways considered are appropriate for
the planned use of the site.

%6-FABPRBCA-1 11



Off-site Resident

One hand dug irrigation well was identified on the residential property adjacent to the
north prorate line of the site. Because of this well and one detected benzene concentration
of 5.6 ppb identified on-site, groundwater ingestion was considered in the Tier 1 analysis.
Because off-site soils are not impacted, inhalation, ingestion and dermal contact exposure
pathways were not evaluated.

On-site Resident M
s

No residents are on-site and therefore this exposure pathway was not evaluated.

ool

Worker (site construction)

Site activities will expose workers to impacted soils. Construction activities are planned
for the site. Excavation activities during the installation of site utilities, building
foundations and site grading may expose workers to impacted soils.

Visitor

Currently, the site is secured by fencing and all visitors are required to follow bealth and
safety guidelines to minimize the risk of exposure. Therefore, this exposure pathway was
not evahiated.

Future Pathways

Based on the planned use of the site, exposure pathways were considered as if residential
housing (planned use) currently existed. Because on-site soils are impacted and the
historical depth to groundwater ranges from 3.5 to 8 feet bgs, inhalation and dermal
contact exposure pathways were evaluated. Exposure to groundwater was not evaluated
because the County of Alameda well seal requirements include a minimum of a surface
seal to extend 20 feet or through first encountered groundwater (Zone 7 Water Resources
Management). The surrounding residences are counected to a municipal water supply and
therefore, installation of drinking water wells is not expected. Groundwater encountered
at the site is considered non-potable based on depth, Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) and
Alameda County required minimum depth of a well seal.

Risk Based Screening Ievels {(RBSLs)

For the Tier 1 evaluation of chemicals of concern levels were compared to ACDEH Risk
Based Screening Levels (RBSLs). The Tier 1 evaluation assumes that the one irrigation
well identified adjacent to the property is located on-site. Groundwater ingestion of

96-FABPRBCA-1 12



chemicals of concern was considered an exposure pathway because of the one irrigation
well adjacent to the site and the detected benzene concentration identified in MW-1 in
January 1996. Based on the planned use of the property and the presence of impacted
soils, ingestion, inhalation and dermal contact exposures were also considered additional
pathways of concem.

The RBSLs selected for the Tier 1 evaluation are derived from Table 4 of the RBCA
Guidance Document (ASTM E-1739-95), and the ACDEH look up table with amended
concentration levels (January 24, 1996). The maximum concentration of each chemical of
concern was compared to the RBSLs for leaching into groundwater as shown in Table D.
In addition, RBSL for soil ingestion, inhalation and dermal contact are also shown in
Table D. Both Cancer Risk factors (1 E-6 and 1 E-4), are listed.

As shown in Table D, no chemical of concern exceeded the RBSLs in the one irrigation
well identified. In addition, no chemical of concern exceeded the RBSL in any of the site
monitoring wells, except for benzene in MW-1 located in Source Area 2, approximately in
the middle of the site. Recent groundwater sampling conducted on January 26, 1996,
indicated a benzene concentration of 5.6 ppb. First encountered groundwater beneath the
site is considered non potable. Site sentry wells, located downgradient of MW-1 continue
to indicate no presence of benzene compounds.

Soil sampling data was compared to the RBSLs in Table D. For inhalation, dermal
contact and ingestion, that no concentration levels exceeded the RBSLs while using the
Cancer Risk Factor of 1 E-4. Kleinfelder sample 47708 was just above the RBSL for
benzene using the Cancer Risk factor of 1 E-6, however, was not listed because it was
collected below current water table conditions. For soil leaching to groundwater, two
samples were above the RBSL (Cancer Risk 1 E-4), for benzene, and 2 total of three
samples using the more conservative Cancer Risk factor of 1 E-6. Forty-two soil samples
were collected from the site. Seven samples were reported to contain benzene with only
three of those samples identified at or above the RBSLs evaluated.

CONCLUSION

The site was evaluated with respect to the ASTM RBCA guidelines and ACDEH ook up
tables. It was determined that the site should be in Classification 3 because it poses a
limited health risk to humau health, safety and the environment. This is based on the
plasned use for the site, residential housing, shallow groundwater (soil leaching), and
worker safety.

In accordance with the RBCA guidelines, TPH measurements are not used in preparing
the risk assessment, but rather the individual compounds present. For this reason, this
RBCA evaluated the chosen chemicals of concem; benzene, toluene, Ethyl benzene and
xylenes.

96-FABPRBCA-1 13



Based on the RBCA evaluation data, the Former Alameda Bulk Plant is considered to be a
soils only site in regards to the required clean up. Soil samples with elevated
concentrations appear to be primarily in the smear zone, with many sample locations
currently below the water table on-site. Groundwater was measured in February 1996 and
ranged in depth from 3.30 feet bgs to 4.94 feet bgs. Groundwater sampling and
monitoring have identified primarily TPH-Gasoline and TPH-Diesel compounds with the
absence of any benzene, except in MW-1 (5.6 ppb, January 1996). Although
groundwater has been impacted by TPH-Gasoline and Diesel, there is no clean up level
established for TPH in groundwater. The dissolved benzene level identified in the first
quarter 1996 sampling report, appears to be attributed to high groundwater conditions
{3.30 feet bgs in Febrnary 1996). This condition is expected to be seasonal, and combined
with the tidal influence from the adjacent bay channel, soil washing in the smear zone is
expected. Based on the historical groundwater analytical data, it also appears that the
dissolved hydrocarbons are exhibiting natural attenuation. Sentry groundwater wells are
located along the documented down gradient property boundaries and have historically
shown to be ND for benzene. The aquifer beneath the site is also considered to be non
potable, with no planned use as a domestic or public supply.

Our Ti . . g Tlees v "'Q'] q
ier 1 evaluation determined that the site did not meet RBSLs for benzene for the W

exposure pathway of Soi! leachate to protect groundwater. Depending upon the cancer \4 w oy =

risk factor used (1 E-4 or 1 E-6), two to three samples collected at the site exceeded the frby ~

RBSLs. This would represent two limited areas (Source Areas 4 and 5), with in the 9"""‘9’

designated six potential source areas that would need to be remediated (Figure 3). I gk

Groundwater conditions have shown evidence of natural attenuation since the primary

sources were removed and site investigations began in 1984, TPH-Gasoline and BTEX

compounds bave been ND in all wells since October 1995, except in MW-1 which was

reported to contain 5.6 ppb benzene (January 1996). Additional groundwater sampling

data would verify if this detected concentration is valid. Groundwater beneath the site is

considered non potable and the primary sources have been removed. The location and the

area impacted is limited based on the RBSL’s and the natural attenuation of henzene

leaching from the soils over time is expected. Installation of an Oxygen Releasing

Compound (ORC) material in the groundwater wells conld provide additional dissolved

oxygen for enhanced bio-degradation and natural attenuation, as well as providing an

oxygen barrier along the perimeter wells. Routine sampling of the groundwater would

then be an effective monitoring program.

The most sensitive area for this evaluation is that the property will be developed in
residential housing. Construction workers will pose the initial and probably the highest
exposure to the impacted soils on-site. Future residences may come into contact with the
soils during landscape planting activities and other dermal activities with the soil. Other
factors that may pose a problem would be the installation of an illegal irrigation well, and
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an increase in the leaching potential of soils to groundwater by a2 increase of site watering
practices (after the residential housing has been completed). Petroleum hydrocarbons will
remain on-site in the soils as TPH compounds, aithough their volatile components will
have been degraded. Non hazardous odors may be detected in the soils.

Recommendations

To address the groundwater quality and manage the risk, annually groundwater
monitoring, during high water table conditions is recommended. Sentry wells are located
in the downgradient direction, along the property boundary. Historical groundwater data
suggests that natural attenuation is occurring. Additional groundwater sampling and
review of the latest groundwater monitoring data, when available, could verify if the
recent benzene identified in MW-1 is actually present.  Soil sample 47708 which contains
2.9 ppm benzene is currently below the water table. Leaching of benzene into the
groundwater can be expected, however, given its limited extent and low concentration,
natural attenuation and bio-degradation will continue to occur. Groundwater monitoring
should address the risk in the non potable aquifer. A groundwater pump and treat system
would not be cost effective or technically effective means of remediation, given the site
data. The introduction of au ORC material could be installed in the wells on-site to
increase the oxygen content of the groundwater, therefore, increasing the natural bio-
degradation and natural attennation of petroleum hydrocarbons. '

Excavation of impacted soil above the RBSL’s to at least 1-foot below the maximum
depth of the planned utilities is recommended in the three identified areas (Figure 3). This
measure will preclude any potential soil teaching of benzene into the groundwater beneath
the site. The excavations should extend to first encountered groundwater or
approximately 6 to 7 feet bgs. Groundwater is anticipated between 4 and 6.5 feet bgs in
these areas. Excavation of impacted soils is the most cost effective approach for this site.
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If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this repoxt please call
the undersigned at (707) 795-6097 or (707) 538-8818.

Sincerely,
Touchstone Developments by,

Iy

David J. Vossler
Project Manager

A es —

Marc Seeley, CEG #10
Technical Review

Attachments: Table A:  Soil Analytical Summary
Table B: Groundwater Analytical Summary
Table C: RBSL Evaluation
Table D: Exposure Pathway Evaluation

Figure 1: Vicinity Map and Well Survey Locations
Figure 2: Site Plan

Figure 3: Source Areas and Areas of Concern
Figure 4: Boring and Sample Locations

Appendix A: ACPWD Well Data Base

Appendix B: RBCA Site Classification Table
Appendix C: ACDEH RBSL Look Up Table
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TABLE A

SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
Former Alaineda Bulk Plant

CASOLINE PETROLEUM HYCROCARBONS

Areg Baring Depthy Consultant Date TPH - Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene
Number (feet) gasoline (ppm) {ppm) benzene {ppm)
o N ___|___{ppm) _ e ppm) L
1| B2 3 | Kennedy/Jenks 3/84 NA* CNA U NA | NA I NA |
o1 SW.-2 5-55 | HLA 11/24 NA ND | ND | ND + ND |
|__~_’§__ _A7T721 ) A 1 Kieinfelder | 8/90 ___ND __0.002 0006 | ND | ND
1 SB-1 3 Touchstone 6/29/95 | ND ND ND ___ND L ND
1| 8B | 5 |  Touchstone | 6/29/05 ND ND | _ND | ND | ND
2 | B lsurface | Kennedy/Jenks 3/84 NA~ ___NA NA_____F_____N__A____ U NA
2 SB-2 | 5585 |  HLA 4/85 |  NA | ND | _ND L. _ND _NA
2 p.SB8 1 655 4 HLA 4 485 ) NA o ND | ND | ND [ NA
2 | 47702 4 9.0 1 Kleinfeilder | 890 | NA LND 1 ND [ ND I_\i_D__ﬂ
ﬂ@— 47708 | 75 | Kieinfelder | 890 | 670 | 29 | 'ND [ 7 L
2| 47T _ 4.0 __ Kleinfelder 8/90 | 0.2 ND ~NBb_ 0.00% | 0.005
2" 47720 | 60 | Keeinfelder | 890 | 92 | 0003 | 0004 | 0043 | 0028 _
2 5SB-2 __ 35 | Touchstone | 6/29/95 ND |  NbD | ND | ~ND | ND
2 SB-2 5__ | _Touchstone | 6/29/06 {  ND _ND | ND __ ND | ND
2 SB-4 25 | Touchstone | 6/29/85 |  ND ND ND ND | ND
2 5B-4 55 | Touchstone 6/29/95 ND L ND ND ND ND
& B4 ] 40 | KennedyMenks | /84 | NA* T NA | NA_ [ WA | NA
3L W2 1455 WA ) NA LV ND L ND ] ND b NDJ__ND
__3_1.47700 ] 70 | _Kieinfelder | 890 | 190 | ND | ND | ~ND__ [ ND

* = sampdes visually inspected, but not anaiyzed, odor noted

TPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons
ppim= paits per million
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TABLE A {continued)

SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
Former Alameda Butk Piant

GASOLINE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS {continued)

Area

Boring
Number

3B-4

Depth
(feet)

Consultant

surface

Date

gasoline

Benzene
(ppm)

Toluene
(ppm)

HLA

4/85

ND

ND

Ethyl-
benzene
| (ppmy)

0.006

47701

1.5

Kieinfelder

8/90

Kieinfeider

8/90

Kleinfeider

8/90

" ND

e

Touchstone

6/29/95

Touchstone

| 6/29/95

8/29/95

Touchstone

| 6/29/95

_ | Kennedyf/denks
__ . Kieinfelder

3/84

Touchstone

8/90 | 8200 | ND__| " ND_ "
6/29/95 i D __y_g_ _.m_ﬂ[;)_ i

6/29/95

Touchstone

Touchstone

FUVUN U,

Touchstone_

| e120/95

6/29/95 |

6/29/95

11/84

U = =t e e i -]

1 1104 |

4/85

5/85

Kieifeldes

| src0

8/90

_Touchstone
Touchstone

Touchstone

Touchstone |

6/29/95

6/29/95

e ————

0.5

___ND_
ND

6/29/95

6/29/95

Touchstone

B8/29/95
Page 2 0f 7
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DIESEL, OIL AND GREASE ancl SOLVENTS

TABLE A {continued)

SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

Former Alamada Bulk Plant

Area | Boting Depth Consultant Date TPH -~ | Oil and 8010, 807 or 624/625 8240 or 8270
Number | (feet) diesel | Grease chlorinated solvents semi-volatile
(ppm) (ppm) {ppb) solvenls
! _ _ TS NP (- 2) N
1 SW-2 5-5.5 Kennedy/Jenks 5/85 NA NA Timethly chiorohexane = 750 NA
Ethylimethyicycichexane = 200
Tetramethyl hexane = 850
Decahydromethyl naphthalene =7000
Trimethy! cetane = 11000
Dimethyl napithslens = 13000
Heptadecane = 20000
. — N —_ Dicuyclylester hexane diocacid = 860000 4 |
1 d7721 4 Klemnfelder B/90 2600 260 MNA NA
IS S ISV I o S SN U4 I, S
SURY FSU S AR S RS SORPN! SS R S
5 882 | 555 FILA 4/85 NA NA Wethylerectionde = 6 i NA
De-n-butyl phthalate= 700
R I A RS N SE Bisethylhexyiplhalate=100 | __ ____ _  _ _]
2 SB-3 5558 HLA 4/85 A NA Methyienechloricie =8 A
Dr-n-butyl phthalate=1100
IS R | ) __._ Biscthyhoyylpthalete=230  _f
2 | 44702 9.0 _Kleinfelder 8/90 ND ND ¢ NA b NA
__.2 1. 47708 7.5 | Kleinfelder g0 | 320 | 20 1 L NA - 1 8240 = only BTEX |
| 2 | 47717 | 4.0 ___ Kleinfelder 8/90 | ND | ND* o NA . _NA
.2 1. 47720 | 60 | __Kleinfelder 8/90 ND ND*™ | o NA ] NA
21 SB-2 3.5 __Touchstone 6/29/95 | ND ND* ] __ NDB UND
2 SB-2 .5 | __Touchstone [6/29/956| ND | _ND** N N
T3 a7700 |70 | Kieinfelder 890 | 20 {80~ | TTTTTTRNAC 178220 = WD tor ail |
160"
ORI S —— ——— e - - — e — ) JEN e e i e e s i e m

* Oil and giease determined by "purge and irap” method EPA 8015 - nsing 2C
** Oll and grease determined by DHS method 503d&e - using IR
*“** Oil and grease determined by Method 5520 e&f
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TABLE A {continued)
SOIL SANMPLE RESULTS
Former Alameda Bulk Plant

BIESEL, OIL AND GREASE and SOLVENTS {continued)

area | Boring | Depth Consuitant Date TPH - Oil and 8010, 01 or 624/625 8240 o 8270
Number | (feet) diese} Grease chlorinated solvents semi-volatile
{ppm) {ppm) {ppb) solvents
A | SN SN I . . Sppb)
4 5B-4 5-5.5 HLA 4/85 A NA D{fim;n;ﬁ{f:gf;?::da %O MNA
S RN e — — Sisetiythox pthalale=400 ) -
_____ _ 47701 1.5 I~ Kleinfelder 8/90 | _ NA 3100** . NA 18240 = ul EX unh
4 47712 4.5 Kleinfe!der 8/90 5100 1200* NA [ 8240 = BTEX only
(__ pan _ I o 72000 | .l 8270=NDforall
4 47715 5 Jdeinfelder 8/90 20 ND* NA 8240 = [3TEX only
S RN RS A R S 50™* R e .
4 1 6B-3 S | Touchstone | 6/29/95 R ND*™ | 5610 NDforall __g__z/O_—__Ig{_“_ _ffli‘_ 1.|
4 .].8B3 | 8 | Touchstone |6/29/95| NB | ND* | ND | 8270=NDtorall
.4 | SB7 | 25 | Touchstone [86/29/95| 25 | ND*™™ | CNA “_i_d_ﬁ o
LA | SB7 | 5 | Touchstone [6/29/95 | 490 | 1407 |77 S N
5| B3 | 35 |Kennedydenks | 3/85 | NA | NA | 80i=nDforal | FNA
b 47703 7.0 Kleintelder 8/20 570 ND* NA 8240 = BTEX Gnly
R N Lo e 1200° el 8270=ND tor all _
5 SB-5 25 | _Touchstone |6/29/95! 63 | NA | oo NA _’\’_/‘__,M_ B
5 | S8B-5 6 Touchstone | 6/29/95 23 NA | NAC N
b . 8B6 | 25 Touchstone | 6/29/95 | 94 | ND*™* |  8010=NDforall _ 8270 =ND I_O_l__c_.![__
.5 1 SB-8 55 ___{onvhstone 6/29/95 _4e0 1 300 __g!ﬁ__ﬁ______ o NA
5 | SB-6 10 Touchstone 6/29/95 ND | ND™* 8010 = ND for ali 8970 ND for a“ |

* Oif and grease determined by “puige and trap’ method EPA 8015 - using GG

** Gil end grease delermined by DHS inethod 503d8¢ - using IR
“* Gil and giease determined by Method 5520e&f
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TABLE A {continued)

DIESEL, &il. AND GREASE and SOLVENTS (continued)

Area

SOIL. SAMPLE RESULTS
Former Alameda Bulk Plant

b
.

8240 or 8270
semi-volatile
solvents

Boring | Depth Consultant Date TPH - Oil and 8010, 601 or 624/625
Number | (feet) diesel Grease chlorinated solvents
(ppm;} (opm) (ppb)
5 | SB1 | 555 HLA 4/85 NA NA Wethylencohioide 31
Di-n-hutyl phthalate= 970
R . e e I __ _Bisethvihexyl pthalate= €7
6 V-4 5-5.5 HLA 5/85 NA NA methylenechinnde <5
Di-n-butyl phthalate=: 1900
S 4. e _ e L Bisethythexyl plitalete= 80
_ 6 47696 | 1.0 Kleinfelder | 8/90 NA { ND™ NA
6 | 47699 | 7.5 Kieinfelder | 8/90 880 | CND* b NAL ]
& 47704 8.0 Kieinfeider 8/90 140 30~ '— MA
61 47707 | 25 Kleinfelder 8/90 NA 20 | NA
_6 18B8 | 2 | Touchstone | 6/29/951 110G CNA | N
6 1 88 | 55 | Touchstone |620/@5| NO | NA [ T TNA
.6 | SBS_ | 40 | Touchstene [6/29/95| 12 | NA | NA
.6 . 1.SBS | 55 | Touchstone 16/29/95) 580 |\ NA ) NA
6 $B-9 10 | Touchstone | 6/29/95 ND NA NA

* Qil and grease determined by “purge and irap” method EPA 8015 - using GC
** Ol and gresse determined by DHS method 593d8.e - using IR
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METALS {as applicable)

Ares Boring

Number

Depth
(feet)

Caonsultant

TABLE A& (cositinued)
SOIL SANIPLE RESULTS
Former Alamada Bulk Plant

Date

{(ppm)

Cadnium

Chromium
(ppm)

Kieinfelder

~8/90

kKennedy

__NJenks

3/84

2 | sB2 3.5 | Touchstone | 6/29/95 | WD 27
.2 |._8B2 | 5 | Touchstone | 6/29/95 ND 40

| Kieinfelder _

“Kleinfelder

8/90

Ileinfelder

8/90

{ouchstone

8/90 |
6/29/95

LA osBs |

IO N ==

|4 | SBT
4 SB-7

| _Touchstone

Teuchstone

[6/29/95

6/29/95

Nickel
(ppm)

Orgaiic
Lead

NA_

87 [ 50 | ND__
_ND_ | 40 ] RA

->_ Touchstone |

e e )

leinfelder

S

6/29/95 |

NA

(ppmy

| NA
Na

_ Kleinfelder

Kleinfelder

800

8/90

ND=Not detected at or above the laboiatery detection limits

NA = Analysis nol requested
ppm = parts per million (mg/kg)
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METALS {continued)

Area | Boring

Number

Depth
{feet)

Consuliant

TABLE A (continued)
SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
Former &lamedz Bulk Plant

Silver
(Ppm)

Arsenic

(ppm)

Beryllium
(ppm)

Copper
(ppm)

Antimony
(ppm)

Selienium
(ppm)

Thallium
(ppm)

4

Kleinfelder

05

]

Kisinfaider |

2 | BT [ 125 | Kennedy | WD | WD | 048 | 110 01
SN | . __...,___..._'I:Jguli‘_s,‘__..u _____________ S SRR B
| 5. | 47700 | 7.0 | Kleinfeider | ND_ | & | 03 | 15 _ND

O OO 2L 3 A U |

%

Kleinfelder |

_IKleinfelder

Kleinfelder

“ND

Kleinfolder

ND

e

31

D
- hla_ —

9

b — e e

I
A
12

MNote: B-1 {i2.5 i) and a composite of 3-2 (3 1) B-3 (3.5 ft) and B-4 (4 1) were tested for polychtorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Rosuits wore "0
ND=Not detected at or above the laboratoiy detection limits

MA = Apalyeis notiequested
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TABLE B
WATER SAMPLE RESULTS

Former Alameda Bulk Plant

Alameda, California
all results in ugit, parts per billion (ppb)

GOLVENTEnthor as

Boring No. :m’: Commitst ' Dite  TPHGar Bewasne Toluste Eihybazers Xlvew TPHDleisl TOG  MTSE TOS (ham) fued by PR mathod
B-1 2.00 Kennedy/Jenks Mar-84 NA 29 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 601 % ND for ull
offsite well - Kennedy/Jenks Mar-84 NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 801 = ND fof alt
W-1 - HLA Nov-84 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA 6247826 = ND for all
w2 - HLA Nov-84 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
SW-1 “ HLA Nov-84 NA ND ND ND ND NA, NA NA NA NA
SW-2 - HLA Nov-84 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
SW-2 3.00 HLA May-85 NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 624/625 m ND for #il
w3 - HLA May-85 NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
W3 - HLA Nov-84 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA 624/825 = ND for alk
W4 5.00 HLA May-85 NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA B24/625 = ND lor all
MwW-1 - Entrix Jun-94 600 43 ND 88 35 3400 43 NA 740 NA
MW-1 703 Blalne Aug-95 78 ND ND ND ND 1200 A+ NA NA NA NA
MW-1 7.39 Blalne Oct-05 ND ND ND ND ND 1100M NA ND NA ND
MW-1 6.12 Blalne Jan-86 ND 56 ND ND ND g20r NA ND NA NA
MW-1 3.30 Blakne Fok-96 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA NA
MW-2 - Entrix Jun-94 ND ND ND ND ND 270 ND NA NA NA
MW-2 6.02 Blalne Aug-95 ND ND ND ND ND 7007 NA NA NA NA
MW-2 6.47 Blalne Oct-05 ND ND ND ND ND T107a NA ND NA ND
Mw.2 - Blatne Jan-96 Inaccessible
Mw.2 - Elaine Feb-96 inaccessible
MW-3 - Entrix Jun-94 350 0.70 ND ND 0.50 180 0.70 NA 780 NA
MW-3 8.08 Blalne Aug-95 56 ND ND ND ND se0 NA NA NA NA
Mw-3 8.83 Blaine Oct-95 ND ND ND ND ND 870n NA ND NA
MW.3 573 Blalne Jan-96 ND ND ND ND ND 530M NA ND NA
MW-3 4.94 Blatne Feh-96 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA ND

alamadabp_historical

FABP_BE.XLS
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WATER SAMPLE RESULTS

TABLEB

Former Alameda Bulk Plant

all results in ug/L, parts per biilion (ppb)

Alameda, California

L m*w Lo . ) ‘ : ‘ ) S SOLVENTSiothet sn
Boririg No.' !fl'ﬂ t) Cotisuttant Date TPH-Gas  Banzene  Toiuene IEihvlbenzefra Yylenas  TPH-Diessl TOG  MTBE TDS {ppm) leed h:ufﬂl’:“ athod
MW-4 Entrix Jun-94 170 ND ND ND ND 1604 NA NA NA NA
M4 8,22 Blame Aug-85 ND ND ND ND ND 940M NA NA NA NA
MW 8.65 Blaine Qet-95 ND ND ND ND ND 570 NA ND NA NA
MW-4 5.35 Blaine Jan-96 ND ND ND ND ND 7300 NA ND NA NA
M4 434 Blaine Feb-96 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA NA
MWNS - Enfrbx Jun-84 140 ND ND ND ND 6200 NA NA NA NA
MW.5 7.26 Blalne Aug-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
MwW.-5 7.78 Blaine 0ct-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
MW.S 4,33 Blalne Jan-96 ND ND ND ND ND 1000+ NA ND NA NA
MW.G 330 Blaine Feb-96 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA NA
MW-6 - Entrix Jun-g4 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA 550 550 NA
MW.6 868 Blaine Aug-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
MW-6 9,12 Blaine Oct-85 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
MW.6 5.80 Blaine Jan-96 ND ND ND ND ND Taar NA ND NA NA
Mw.6 462 Blaine Feb-96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA

TPH-Gas = Total Pedroleum Hydrocarbons calewlated as Gasoline
TPH-Dlesel = Total Patrolewm Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesed

TOG = Tolal Ot & Grease
TDS = Total Dissolved Sollds
DTW = Depth to Water

ND = Hon Datected abowe the analytical method limlts
NA + Not analyzed

deg, C = Degrees measured In Celslus

* » ynknown hydrocarbon found In dlasel range qualified as diesel,
an unidendified hydrocarbon.

Ah = Chr

gram pattemn indicat

ppm # parts per milllon or ma/Ky

alamedabp_hlstorical
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TABLE C
Exposure Pathway Evaluation

Carractiva Action Evaluation
Former Alameada Bufk Plant
Alameda, California

Inhalation of Volatiles

oo L . . Expostire Route, Medium. and Pathway Seloctad ot
1] L b -
‘ Po}entiai Exposyre Expostire Poliit for Evaluation Renson for $efaction or Non-gelaction
Offsite Resident Ingesticn of Groundwater yos One irrigation well adjacent to site, not impacted.
Direct Contact with Surface Soil no No near surface offsite soils impacted.
no Groundwater not used for domestic use. Imported

mubhicipal water source

—Sorf——ved bt

Onsite Resident

Ingestion of Groundwater
Direct Contact with Surface Soil

Inhalation of Volatiles
P N |

No residents present onsite.

No residents prasentonsite

‘o residents préseht onsite L0

S0 b P i b s i D

Onsite Construction Worker

Ingestion of Groundwater

Direct Contact with Surface Soil

Inhalation of Volatiles

=9 s o
) oho ©

ves,

3

imported water supply

Planned development of property. Planned residential
housing. Excavation activities.

Planned construction at site. Potantial contact of
impacted soils and emmissions,

Visitor Ingestion of Groundwater no No contact with water
Direct Contact with Surface Soil yes site is secured with fencing. No access to public.
yes . . .
Inhalation of Volatiles No recorded emmissions eminating from the site or
surfaca soils. Groundwater is not adversly impacted.
Planned Land Use/Onsite Resident Ingestion of Groundwater no imported water supply
Direct Contact with Surface Soil yes Petential contact with surface soils
inhalation of Volatiles yos Potential contast of impacied soils and er/missions

96-FABPRBCA-1C

Page 1



TABLE D

Tier 1 - RBSL Evaluation
Corrective Action Evaluation
Former Alameda Bulk Plant

Alameda, California

c . : Naximurn RESL '
Chemical of Concern (soil) Cancentration, ‘ Soil Samples above RBSL
: {ppmi {ppm}
Ingestion, Inhalation, Dermal ]
) Benzene 1.1 168.8* - @ o none
1.69** none
Toluene b.b 1,862 none
Ethyibenzene 14 548 none
Xylenes 63 2,030,000 none
Leachate to Groundwater
Benzene 1.1 0.5** 47715, SB-6 @ 5.5' *
0.0056** 47715, SB-6@5.5', B-3 @ 3.5' **
Toluene 5.5 110" none
Ethylbenzene 14 40" none
Xylenes 63 RES* none
Chemical of Convern Maximum | - - ‘ '
‘ AR Concentrationf RBSL {ppb) Groundwater Samples above RBSL
{groundwater) o J
St (ppb}
Ingestion m-\-f
Benzene 5.6 86 * & none
0.9 *+* MW-1
Toluene ND 7300 none
Ethylbenzene ND 3,650 none
Xylenes ND 73,000 none

96-FABPRBCA-1 Page 1



Notes:

RBSLs calculatad using ASTM reference squations and standard default values (ASTM 1739-95).

Benzene RBSL and groundwater RBSLs provided by ACDEH look up table {HQ =1}.

RES = selective risk level is not exceeded for pure compound present at any concentration

ppm = parts per million

ppb = parts per billion

* = denotas cancer risk of 1.0E-04

* * = denotes cancer risk of 1.0E-08

* = Calculated using site specific data: Mixing zone thickness = 2ft., depth to ground water = & ft., depth to subsurface soils =2 ft.
thickness of vadose zona =6 ft., thickness of capillary fringe =2 ft., lower dapth of soil zana= 7 ft.

96-FABPRBCA-1 Page 2
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L/2 wile radius (Page 1]

wElLL f ClTY RDDKRSS OWHER PHOHE SE DR.DATE DIAM TOT.DEPIU  UTW ST . HLEV HA WLEV YIBLD Lol WQ KL OATAURGH MauwiGIn
FETEI I UAK  FRUJTTVALE AVB/DANLS &T PERPLTA HACIENHDA 4 BQR 10/85% Q9 Zk 10 L] H Le N ¢ |G 1
28739 IF 3 UAK 334 AIRD AVE CHEVRONRHOGES - JAMIBSON 4 HOH 9/8S 4 24 9 4] n [N B I
2573W  FF 2 OAK 331 23RD AVE CHEVRON/RHOCRS - JAHIESON g MON 2/8S 4 24 ] ] o ¢ G u ¢ t
25739 70 3 ARE 33) Z3RD CHEYRON/RHODRS - JAMIRSON & MON 9/8% 4 25 7 n u ¢ G a4 i
26573 7K 4 OAK 3311 2AKRD CHEYAOH/ RHODES - J AMIBSON g M0 9/5% 4 24 11 a u [ ¢ (U i
23/ TR S5 0AK 343 23R0 AVE CHEVRON/RHODES - JAMIESON 8 MON 9/85 4 24 11 o 1 oG 0 oqQ G
28/3 IF € QAK 313 21RD AwE CHEVRCH/BHONES - JAHIESON 0 MOM 9/85 3 24 4] {) i) ¢ g [P ] i
28/ 7P 7 QAK 141 23RD AUR CHEVRGH{ RHOUES - JAMIESON 0 MOR 10/4% 4 Z4 1z 149 U LE T < T T L
3SFAN IF B ORK 333 23R0 AVE CHEYRCH/ RHODBS - JAMIRSON q o 1e/4s 4 24 Q zQ a ¢ G oo t.
25/ TR 9 ORK 333 218D AVE CHNEVRCNH/ RHODES - JAMIBSON 0 MOm 10/85 4 24 9 1% 1o [ P L
28/ FFig QRK 333 2iR0 AVE CHEVRON/ AHODES - IMCIR S0 0 Mon 11488 4 24 o] 4] n 0 1 (VI i
28730 rent QR 333 23xd aVB CUBVRCH/ LONBSTAR I MON /8T a “0 10 a ] [ I
2873 7M12 ORK 3133 23rd AVE CHEVRCH/LORBSTAR 0 MON /87 0 20 10 4] 0 LI ¢] L
28fI0 11 ORE. 333 23cd AVE CHEVRCH/ LONESTAR 0 MO B/BY 0 2 10 a vl 0 G L
25/ IF1L4 QAK  CHRN OF RofinDe & 23K0D AVE CHEVRCH/ LORRSTAR 0 REC nqs98 12 28 1 O o 0 a [ i
25730 s OAK B 7th St & 29th Awve BENMUD 0 MON 8790 ] 35 23 i3 11 a O v ° u
25730 16t DAK 2900 GLASCOCK 8T DERR OLIVER INC, 0 &R fis 20 1549 61 4] ] (YR ¢ 1 L
28/IW M CAK 880 Pruitvale Ave State sShingle Company 4 MON V30 [ 24 12 O LH] 0 G [} [+
28730 TH 1 QAK 880 Pruitvale Ave State sShingle Company 0 MiN /90 2 asg 27 168 142 [VIH [/ D
28f/I% 7H 2 QMK 880 Pruitvale Ave State Shingle Company a MON 1¢ /306G 2 30 17 29 1z 0 D 1 0 n
2S/IF TH 3 ORK 880 Pruftvale Ave State Shiugle Cowpany a Mo 14a/90 2 i0 17 1% 12 LI - B T D
2/ W1 QAKX 36D0 ALAMROA AVE QUEHS - TLLIMWITS 4 MON P9/86 2 34 11 o 0 [ I da O [ Y
28/ 77 2 OAK 3600 ALANRDA AVE ARBHS - TLLINOLS 0 MoN 03786 2 34 14 [} o [+ 2 + I I+ L
25/3 7J 3 OAK 3600 ALAMEDN AWR QHBEMNS=ILLINOIS 0 MON 09786 2 31 14 [H 0 ¢ < LUNE ] 1§
2873y 35 4 0AX 3600 ALAMBOA AVR QHBNS - ILLINOIS o M 43 46 2 30 13 0 1] ¢ G 0 q L
28/3y1 13 5 Q5K 3690 ALRMROA AWE QUBNS-TLLINOIS 8 MON 09786 a 30 1§ a 1] g G 0 a4 L
285739 TJ 6 (AKX 3600 ALAMBDA AVE ORBHNS-ILLIAQLS B MO #9786 2 30 19 a o 0 G 6 a L
25/ 13 2 OAK 36040 ALAMEDA AVE OHENS -T LLINOIS 0 HON 49/86 2 28 18 1} 0 0 g o n L
2573 7J 8 OAK 3600 ALAMEDA AVE CHENS - LLLINO1® D MON 13/B6 2 10 L& 0 o LR I I | B
PETEL L I N QAK 3600 ALAMEDS AVE OWBNS - TLLINCGIS MO 10/8a6 2 25 15 o & o G ¢ 0 L
2A87IW kI8 0AK, 31504 ALMMBOA AVE OHENS ILLINQIS GLASS D MON a47/86 2 16 4] [ & [ & u L
A87IW 20 OAK 3604 ALAMBDA AVE UHENS LLLINOIS GLass 0 M3 11/86 2 iz 17 0 G [ I 3 g4 u L
8L WL OAK 3400 ALABMETIA AVE OWENS TLLINOIS G1ass 0 MO 11786 2 27 19 3] 4 ¢t G g n L
Asfe NI22 OAK 3600 ALAMENA AVE ORBNE ILLINOIS 4LASS 0 MR 12796 2 Z7 14 a il [ 9 w0 fs
28730 1323 CAK 3500 ALAMEDA AVE OWBHS ILLINGIS GLASY O MO 11/86 2 27 14 1] d ¢ G 4 0 1,
283N 7324 OAK 3500 ALAMEDA AVE CRENS TLLINOIS GLASS 0 MON 12786 2 30 13 ] q ¢ G o0 L
as/Im oz2s OAK 3600 ALAMEDA AVE OXBNS TLLINO1S CLass D MON 12/86 2 25 13 1} a ¢ G 0 D L
/I T2 OAK 1600 ALAMEDA AVE OWENS [LLINOIS GLASS o MoN 12/86 2 25 12 Q 0 1 g o O L
sfIR M2 QAK 1600 ALAMEDA AVE CWRNG ILLINOIS (LSS 0 MON 12/86 2 25 10 a 0 [ a ¢ L
28730 1024 VAK 3675 Alamada Ave Enocal Carn Lo D 0 MOW 12793 2 10 o a g 1 G (V] D
28130 128 OAK 3675 Alawmeda Ave lnocal Corp vz o MR 12791 2 10 o] a a 0 G a ¢ O
28/IW 30 CAK 3675 Alamedr Ave Uaocal Corp g3 D MY 12/91 2 10 0 4] o P G 0 0 3]
RS/ 71 CAK 1675 Alameda Ave thecal Corp V4 o MR 12701 2 10 o 0 0 a8 oon 1}
25/18 732 CAK 3675 Alameda Ave Bnocal Corp VIS 0 MON 1379 2 9 2] Q 0 [N ] Do D
2873 33 CAK 3675 Alameda Ave necul Coxp VIEa7 0 MO 12/91 2 11 +] o 1 ¢ G ¢ 0 D
AS/IW 734 OAK 3675 Alamda Ave Dnocal Corp V-3 o MO 12791 2 11 [+ o 0 0 G o 0 D
285y 7435 CAK 3675 Alameda Ave lerner Props O RS a/91 ] ] ] [+] 1} (] D
38/ 7436 CAK 3675 Alameda Ave leraer Props ¢ DBES 6791 q 0 [+ 0 0 0 b
258749 Ta37 CAK  367% Alameda Ave Lerner Propg {#+ DRS 6/91 ] a1 ¢ o +] 0 »
2819 FI38 OBK 3675 Alameda Ave lerner Props O DES 6791 g g a 0 [+ ] n
28)W  TI39 GAX 3675 Alaweda Ave terner Propa ¢ DES 6791 [1] Q a [H] a '] n
28/ TI0 GAK 3675 hMlameda Ave lerner Props ¢ DEs 6£91 [ ] a Iv] a 0 3]
s/ T 0OAK 3675 RAlameda Awve ferney Bropsg ¢ DRS 6/91 q [ [\ 0 a o) [
IS8 942 0AK 3675 Alameda Ave [eraer Hrops ¢ DRS 693 0 0 ] 0 (] o 8]
28439 1J43 OAK 3675 Alameda Awve terner Props © DES 6791 a Q Q 0 a +) 0
A8 TJ44 OAK 3675 hlamada Ave Lerner Propsg & DES 5791 a L] a 0 (] ¢ )]
2841 7345 GAK 3675 Alameda Ave [erner Props © DRS 6491 ] a a 0 a [ 7]
A5/ 19 1346 OAK 3675 Blameda dwve ferner Props © DES 6/91 a g li] [¢] & [+ [H]
287 Taay OARK 3875 Alavmda Awe erner Props O DES 6791 0 ] i} 1] G [ 0
851w 7048 0AK 3675 Rlameda Ave larner Propa ® DB3 6791 a [} 0 0 0 a D
AS/4W 1J49 0AK 3675 Alamada Ave Lerner Oropa 0 DES 6/92 q a 1] n a Q [}
2S/1% 7050 ORK 3675 Alameda Ave Leraer Propa 4 Des 67951 a 0 1] D ] i u



1/2 mile radius (Paqa 2%

HELL # CITY  ADDRESS OWHER PHONE USE DRL.DATE DYZAN TOT.DECTH UTH ST HLEV 3A.ELKY YEBLD L NHOY ML DATAORGH MAXGLN
284 TI8L OMK 3675 Alameds fue hern=t Pyops o DEsS &fal 9 D 0 O 1] o &)
295 % T8 . ALA PRUDTVALE AVE .8, BRIDGE G2 ARMY CORES OF EWGRE. o BOR 11,57 o T 14 a 1} 2w w4 L
255 K ALA 2691 BLANDING RUENUR AMERICAN STORES PROP WO o BOR 04788 a 15 5 o] ] 0o g ou 0\
28/3a % 1 AL 2691 GLAWGING AVENIR AMERICAN STORES PROP [NC 0 MiH 04/88 2 24 L3 v] 0 n g o a0 1.
25/ J8 2 ALA 2631 BLAHGTNG AVENUE AMERICARN STORES BROPT IHC 0 MCN 04/88 2 25 & e a 1 g 0 B 1.
2830 YK 4 ALA 2631 BLAMOING AVSNUE AMERICAN STOURES DRGP I[AC O MR Q4588 2 25 5 o @ g G o @ L
G/ TK 4 GAK 2915 Pord St Gilre Machine & Stamping o MON 11/90 4 14 T G ] ¢t 0 a0 qQ &3
2WIW TK S OAK 2915 Pord St. Gilro Machine & Stampling D MOR 11/90 2 16 11 7 -6 [T « B B bt
15f3 TK £ QMK 2915 ¥ord 8L, Gilra Machine & Stamplag 0 MoN 11490 2 5 1z s -3 [ I ¢ S S B
A5/3 YL 1 ALA 1915 EVEBRETT ST R.5. SCHMMIT 0 RSN 2 0 30 1§ V) ] 0 7 & z 1.
203N L 2 ALA 1819 EVERETT ST A.T. GHMILLIER 0 IHR F08 4 0 5 o ) n ¥ QO 2 L
28/34 Th 3 ALR 1801 PARE SY & HRGLE CHEVRON SERVICE STATICH 0 MON 2785 8 20 7 1 0 1 G 0 O L
26/3W TL 4 ALA 1801 PARE ST & BBGLE CHRVRGN SRRVICH STHTION 0 MON 2/85 5 16 7 [ o a8 0 0 b
PR TRV T ALA 1801 PARE ST & ERGLE CIIBYRGN SERVICE STATION D MOH 2/85 8 17 7 n )] n @G a 0 I
8fIN I, 6 ALR 1801 PARE ST & BAGLR CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 0 MON 2785 8 17 7 1} 9 o g (o I
WIBIIW LY ALR 1801 PARE ST & BRILE CHEVRCH SERVICE STATION O MON 2788 8 17 T a o a0 q e © hH
A8/3W M. 8 ALA 17Z5 PARE SY EXXCH RS 7-0104 D MON 0688 4 16 I a ) an g ¢ L
1S/3H 9L 9 ALA 1725 PARK ST EXRON BRI 7-0104 ¢ MON 06768 4 15 i 0 R [V S T L
28/ 3 18 ALA 1725 BARK S EEX(M RS 7-0104 0 Mon 06588 4 21 7 o n 0 b o o L
28/37 21 ALA 1725 PARK ST. 4 (5] 0 MDY 02/89 4 20 2 o 0 ne g9 0 L
I L2 AlLA  )T725 PARK ST. EXRGH D M a2/8% 4 24 [+ u [+ a 4 @ L
28/3W A3 BLA 1725 FARK ST. EXXOH 0 MO 02489 1 28 o ] Q g ¢ u o0 L
28/M L4 aLA 1725 Park Street fExxon Corporat Lost 0 MON 1790 4 zg 9 0 q O p 0 o0 n»
28/2W L35 ALA 1725 Park Street Bxxan USh BW-1 2 gy 12§91 4 4¢ 7 0 ] a p 0w 153
28N 7116 ALA 1728 Park Strest Exxon USHK B -2 O 2ET 12791 9 4q ki [+ [i] a n a4 o B
28/ 017 ALA 1725 Park Steeet Exxon USA BW-3 O BEXT 12/%1 q 41 7 o i o D a o i
25/I8 7016 ALA 1725 Park Streer Exxon USh B4 o ELT 12/91 a 41 7 o 0 oL g P L
29f3IW  7L19  ALA 1725 Park Street Exxon USA BW-5 ¢ EXT 12791 L 4q ? 4] a ¢ D 4 v !
2873W 29 ata 1911 Paxk 3t. Alameda Collision Rep. MWL G MO 12732 4 20 14 @ a ¢ D 11 a
25/3W 721 ALR 1725 PARK ST EXXN RS 7-0109 SH-1L ¢ NN 11593 1 2 11 ] ] e o0 v U
28/3W  7L22  ALA 1725 PARK ST FXXON 88 7-0104 9W-1 4 b 11793 2 7 a a i (LI S « B w
28439 7LA3 BLA 1725 DPARK ST EXXON #S8 7-0104 SM-1L o MON 11593 1 =0 9 a 0 G a 0 9 r
2SF3W 7r14 ALA L7025 PARK ST EXXON RE 7-08049 5M-1 ¢ Moo 11193 2 8 a q o oG o0 o D
2S3R ML 1 0AK 2307 CLBMBMT A4VE BJB TRNNANT 5337632 IND ATy & 72 0 I ] 7 0 0 ¢ L Yeo
2837 FM 2 QAKX 2107 CLEMENT AVR BOH TENNANT o IHD a/77 [ g2 f 0 v} ¢ 0O o0 ¢ h Yeu
28/3R T 6 ALL 1825 Park Sk, Gaade Toyota M-8 0 MON 1/93 2 15 6 0 a g 4 L+ ”
2831 71 ORK 3235 LINCOLN AVE RLAMEDD STEAM LAUNDRY O IRR fis [} 206 ] 0 a e ? 0 3 L Yes
2839 7H14  ALA 1708 Park Styeet M. Dave Cavanaugh Q MO 05/3¢ 4 15 i a ] PG 00 D
23/3W0  MN1G ALA 1700 Park Street Mr. Dave Cavanaagh O M 05490 4 15 Q 0 0 0 G [+ I ] D
28731 7NLE AL 1700 Park Streen i, Dave Cavanaugh o Mo a5/%¢a 4 15 B a 0 0 G 0 o0 o
28739 TN17 ALA 1700 Park Btreet tle . Pave Cavanaugh O MIN 05/90 4 15 0 [ 0 AR [ ] o]
25/ 23 ALA 1726 Park St John B. Henry Estate O MOy 5f9%2 2 20 7 4 0 oD ¢ u 17
29/50  TN14 ALA 17040 Parke St Cavanaugh Molors WS QO MM 6/9L 2 21 8 3} o a D ¢ 0 [}
28/3N  YN25  ALA 1700 Park St Cavanaugh Motors LT o MON 691 2 21 8 0 h [V R ) o
28750 7P 1 ALA 2623 BAGLE AVE. PO&E O CAT 8176 8 120 o ] 0 oD 0 0 L
/AN 70 1 OAK 1819 VERSAILLES AV UESTER CARRAL ¢ IRR 977 4 24 5 0 o 1z » 0 © L
29/38 7Q 2 ALA  2001A VERSAILLES AV KING PETROLEDM 4654767 MOW 19584 ? 28 5 11 8 0o a o I
23738 70 3 ALA 20013 YBASAILLES AV KING PETROLEUM H650767 MO 10/84 ? kid 5 32 7 LI ua 0 L
28I G 4 als 20012 VEASRILLES AV KNG PETROLETH 450767 MON 10784 ? as 4 12 ] G G 1] I,
25/30 70 S ALA  ZD0LA VERSATLLES AV KING PETROLEIM JE5 46T MO 10/84 1 14 s 11 § 0 G 0 ¢ 1
25438 7Q 6 AlA 2001A VEASAILLES AW KING PETROLETM 4659767 MON 10/84 ? 10 4 12 a PG 0 4 L
253N YQ 7 ALA 21008 YERRSAILLES AVE KING PETROLEIM G MOH 04785 8 15 g ¢ q v G o o L
25738 MQ B ALA L4084 VERSKRILLES AVE MMRK RATTO ¢ IRR aT/88 S a0 10 d (] v ? Qo 0 b
2538 B8R 1 OhK W, 37TH AVB PG @ CAT 12/73 4 120 Q ¢ a ¢ D o 0 L Yy
25/30 9 OAK 1801 Hast 8ch Street American Natlonal Can Co. o BORA Bf89 12 0 ] & a [/ [ I ] D
28/3N BM MK 3801 Rast ath Stirest rdmerican NMational Can Co. O BOR* 191 ] ¥ S 4] a v G o 0 »]
253N 8M OAK 3801 K. 9th S¢, American Nat’l 2an Co. T8 0 GBO 12/94 qJ 24 Q < a R G Q0 0 n
2573 BN OB 3801 EAST BTH AVE MSRICARN CAN CO 2 ACR al/d6 2 W13 & n 1 ¢ 0 g N ¥y
28/38 8M 2 OAR 3801 Bamt #th Street American Mational Can o, O MoN 489 4 24 0 15 a I I T D
25/30 8M 3 DAK 3301 RBast 9th Street Merican National Can Ca. O ON 3/89 4 a5 0 13 a ¢ G 0 0 o
28/30 8M 4 OAK 3801 Hask 9ch Street Aperican Nabtional Can Co. O MON B/89 4 20 k) 12 a ¢ G o 0 n
25/38 8M 5  OAK 160 Hast ath Streel American National Can Co. 0 MON /89 4 22 Q 12 a 3 4 a9 0



1/2 mile tadiua {Page 3}

WELL # CITY  ADDRESS CMHER PHOME USE CR.OATE OLMY TUT.DEPIH  OTW 2T, BLEV WA.BLEY Y18l LOG WD WL DATAQRIN MARGIN
AT EM & OAK 3801 Baab fch Steeet American Maticnsl Can Co. D HON B/99 4 1% ¢ 18 n LU B ]
24/ BT QAK 1341 Baat 8th Sireet Auerican Natienal Can Co, 0 IER a7491 7 184 1) n 0 [T II] n
25w &pF 3 QAK 2801 Basgt 8th Street Boverican Makianal Can Co. 0 Mo 3791 a 25 11 0 )] [ ¥ H
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WELL INVENTORY FILE
Definitions and abbreviations for items listed in the well inventory file are as follows:

[WELLNO] Well number - Wells are numbered according to their location in the
rectangular system of the Public Land Survey. The part of the number preceding the slash
indicates the township; the part following the slash indicates the range and section number: the
letter following the section number indicates the 40-acre subdivision; and the final digitisa
sertal number for wells in each 40-acre subdivision.

[PAT] Date - The month and year when drilling or boring was completed.

[ELEV] Surface elevation - The surface elevation of the well, if known, in feet above
mean sea level. A zero designates an unknown elevation.

[TD] Total depth - The depth of the well. This usually designates the completed well
depth. If the well has a well log available on file, then the total drilled depth of the well is given.
The inventory does not show total depth data for geotechnical borings. This is because only one

state well number is assigned to one boting at a site, and there are usually several borings of
different depth.

{(DTW] Depth to water - This category usually indicates the standing groundwater level
in the well on the date of completion. The "depth to first water encountered” is recorded in the
inventory when it is the only water level data reported on the well driller's report,

[USE] Use - The well use (or in the case of cathodic protection wells and geotechnical
barings, the reason for the excavation) as indicated in the well driller's report or data sheets. A
plus sign (+) after the well use indicates a well in the current ACFC & WCD monitoring
network.

[ABN] Abandoned well - A well whose use has been permanently discontinued or which
s in such a state of disrepair that no water can be produced. In the inventory, this may include
wells which are covered or capped but not properly destroyed.

[CAT) Cathodic protection well - Any artificial excavation constructed by any method
for the purpose of installing equipment or facilities for the protection from corrosion by
electrochemical methods of metatlic equipment (usually piping) in contact with the ground;
commonly referred to as cathodic protection.

[DES] Destroyed well - A well that has been properly filled so that it cannot produce
water nor act as a vertical conduit for the movement of groundwater.

[DOM] Domestic well - A water well which is used to supply water for the domestic
needs of an individual residence or systems of four or less service connections or "hookups®,



(EXT] Extraction well - generally used in site remediation to extract contaminated water
for weatment,

[GEO] Geotechnical boring - A temporary boring made to determine certain engineering
properties of soils. An asterisk (*) indicates that the state well number assigned to the boring
represents more than one boring at a particuler site,

[INA] Inactive well - A well not routinely operating but capable of being made operable
with a minimum of effort. Also called a "standby well".

(IND] Industrial well - A well vsed 1o supply water for industrial use
(INJ] Injection well - reintroduces water into the aquifer for recharge

(TRR] Lrigation well - A water well used to supply water only for irrigation or other
agricultural purposes. In the inventory, this category includes large capacity wells as well as
small capacity wells for Jawn irrigation,

[MON] Monitoring ar observation well - Wells constructed for the purpose of observing
or monitosing groundwater copditions. (see piezometer).

[MUN] Municipal well - A water well used to supply water for domestic purposes in
systems subject to Chapter 7, Part 1,
Division 5 of the California Health and Safety Code. Included are weils supplying public water
systetns classified by the Department of Health Services. (Also referred to as community water
supply wells).

{PIE] Piezometer - A piezometer is a well specifically designated fo measure the
hydraulic head within a zone small enough to be considered a point as contrasted with a well that
reflects the average head of the aquifer for the screened interval.

[REC] Recovery well - same as extraction well
[STO] Stock - A water well used primarily for livestock.

[TES)] Test well and test hole - A test well is constructed for the purpose of obtaining the
information needed to design a well prior to its construction. Such wells are not 1o be confused
with "test holes” which are temporary in nature (i.e., uncased excavations whose purpose s the
immediate determination of existing geologic and hydrologic conditions). Test wells are cased
and can be converted to observation or monitoring wells, and under certain circumstances, to
production wells. In the inventory, "TES" includes both test wells and test holes.

[?] Unidentified use - This indicates water wells whose use could not be ascertained from
the available well data,



{LLOG] Log - This category indicates whether a geologic record, or log, for the well or
boring is available in the Agency's files. Abbreviations are as follows:

D - well driller's log
G - geotechnical boring Jog
E - electric (resistivity) log or other subsurface geophysical logs.

[WQ] Water quality data available - This category indicates which wells have water
quality data available in ACFC & WCD files. The numbers 1 through 9 signify the number of
sets of water quality measurements available for that well. A plus sign (+) indicates that 10 or
more sets of data are available. A "0" indicates that no data is available.

[WL] Water level data available - This category indicates which wells have water level
data other than the data reported on the we}l driller's logs. The numbers 1 through 9 signify the
number of water level measurements available. A plus sign (+) indicates that 10 or more
measurements are available for that well.

A "0" indicates that no data is available.

[YLD] Yield - The maximum pumping rate in gallons per minute that can be supplied by
a well without lowering the water level in the weil below the pump intake. This data is taken
from purnp test data recorded in the driller’s records. Some of the yield data refiects current
production rates and does not reflect maximum yield values determined in a capacity test.

(DIA] Diameter - The diameter in inches of the main casing in a well, May also indicate
the diameter of a hand-dug well. Diameter data is not recorded for geotechnical borings.
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TABLE 3 Site Classification Scenarios and Potential Initlal Response Actlong 4

NOTE—For tha cumase of tha sits classificatson DATCe3s, & aquiler Is consaiersd 1o be & potentisl Potabis witar suopty 4 it Nas the potenty) 10 yeid > 200 oaliday (756
Ucay). and meels local waler Quality enitana {that & ot daschvad sohgs (TOS) < 10 000 mgL).

!

Classfication Critene and Presenbed Scananos Posabie intial Respanse Actiona®
1 immedisie Threat 10 Human Meanh, Salsty, or Senstive Environmental Notity Apprope.ate Authorites, Froperty Ownery, gnd Potentialty Attacted Par-
Rueceplors: tinsg, and Evgiuate the Newd to:
1.1 Explosive levels, or concentrations of vapors that coud CAUSE aCule Evacuale ceoupants, Dogin sbatemant mazsres such 8 3ubsurface ventiy.
heaith alfects, are pressnt » 3 rasidenca o other budcng. Lo, OF Balhng pressunzaton.
1.2 Explosive lavels of vapors are prassnt n subsurface utdity systemds), bul  Evacuaty mmmedate wiconity, begin abatement ALILIel SUCh 4% venliation

N0 Driiding or resxiencas are mpactsd.

Froe-product i prasent nt Bgreficant quantbes at ground surface, on
surface watec dodies, in ULhites oiher than water upply Wnes, or n
Surface waler nanot,

An active public water supply wel, public watee supply kne, or public sur-
Isce water intaka is impacted or iMmeciately thraatened,

Ambeent vaporiparticulate concentrations excesd concentratong of com-
<o FOM an aCule exposuts, OF sately viewpoint.

A sensitive hatutat or sensitive resources (sport fish, economically Wnoor.
tant 3peces, threatensd and sndangered Species, elc) we impacted
and alfecied.

2 Short-Term (0 1o 2 years) Threat lo Human Heaith, Salaty, or Sensitive
Environmentst Receptors;

Thess is potental for axpiosive levels, or concentrations of v3pers st
Could cause scute stlects, 10 accumdate i § resiCencs or othar

13

1.4
1.5

1.6

Dudcng.

Shasow centaminated surface sois ars open 10 pubdlic access, and dwel-
ings, parks, playgrounds, day-care canters, schools, or simiar uss fa-
cibbas arg withn 500 It (152.4 m) of those sods.

A nor-potabie waler supply wed is impacted or mmaediately tveatened.

22

23

Ground water is impacted and 8 public or domeste water supply wel
producing from the impacted aquiter is located withn two yoars pro-
jacted ground water travel distance cowngradiant of the known extent
of contarmananon,

Ground water is imgacted and a putic &r Somestic watae Supply wel
producing from & ciftarent interval o Cated wittun the Xnown sxtent
of contaminadon,

Impacted surface water, storm witer, or ground water discharges within
500 1t (152.4 m) of a sensitive Dabital, or surface water body usad for
human graking water Or Contact recreaton,

3 Long-Term (> Years) Threat 1o Human Health, Salety, or Sensitive Envi-
ronmentsl Receptors:

Subsurface sods (>3 % (0.5 m) BGS) are impacted and depth between
impacted sods and the first potatie aquifer is less than 50 k(152 m)

Ground water i3 impacted and potable water Supply wals procucing
fromy the impacted interval are located >2 years ground water travel
time from the Sascived phans,

Ground watar is impacted and non-patalie water supply wells producing
from the impacted interval are located »2 YOUTS ground water travel
tma from the disscived plume.

Ground water is impacted and non-potabie water supply weils that do
hot produce from tha impacted interval arg located within e known
axiont of contamination.

impacted surface water, storm water, or ground water discharges within
1500 & (457.2 ) of a sensitive habitat, or surface water body used
for human dnnking water or contact recreation.

Shallow contaminated surface sois sre open 1o public access, and dwel-
ings, parks, playgrounds, day-care centws, SChools, or simier use fa.
clities are more than 500 1t {152.4 m} of those soils.

4 Ho Demansteatia Long-Term Thesat to Hurman Hoaith, Salety, or Sensi-
tive Enviranmental Recepiors:

Priority 4 scenancs sncompass af other conditions nat dascnded in Prie
onties 1, 2, and J, and that are consistent with the pricrity description
previously given. Some examples sre:

24

25

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

24

35

36

41 Non-potabie aculer with NG existing local uss impacted.

4.2 Impacted sois located more than 3 #t (0.9 m) BGS and greater than 50 it
(15.2 m) abova nearest aquiler.

43 Ground water is impacted and non-potabie wells are iocated downgra.

dient oulsice the known extent of contamination, and they produce
from a nonimpacted zone,

Prevent further ree-product migration by aporopnate COALAINTSNL measures
n3ulUe ree-product recavery, restnct ares actess,

Nouty user(s). provide altamate water Supply, hycraubically contral eontami-
nated water, and ireat watar al poev-of-uas.

Instatt vapor bamer {cagping, foams, A2, feMOVE ST, O Fasingt access
10 aftacted area.

Mirumuze axtent of impact by containment Measuies and implemant hatitat
Managemant 10 minimize axpoiura,

Notify Appropeiate Authoreities, Property Owners, and Potantiaily Altected Pyr-
tiss, and Evaiuste the Need 10;

Assess the potentiaf for VAPOr migration {Uvough MoNdonng /modeing) andg
femove source fif necassary), of instaf vapor migration barrier,

Remove sods, Cover sods, of restnct accass.

Nouly ownerfuser, sviluate the nead 1o instal pomnt-of-use water veatment,
hydraulic control, or altemate water supply.

instiute monitoring, then svaluate if natural sttanuation is sufficient. or ¥ ny.
Graviic contol is requirsd.

Monitor ground water wei quaiity and avakuats f control i necassary to pre-
vent verucal migravon to tne Supply wel,

insuiute contiirunent measiures, resirict access 10 areas near discharge, and
*vaiuale the magnide and impact of the discharge.

Notily Appeopriare Auttwrities, Froperty Owrers, and FPolantially Attected Par-
Liss, and Evaluste the Need to

Monilor ground wiier and delermine the poteatal for future contamenant mi-
gration (3 the sourer.

Monitar the dissolved plume and evalusts e potential for natural attenus-
Bon arvd the need for hydrauic control,

identily water usage of well, assess (he effect of potential impact, manitor
the dissolved plume, and evaluate whether natural Attenuation oF hydracic
contzol are appropnate comirol maasures,

Mmﬂammm.m!mwmmuuxmwmiwaﬁm.
notty :ham.anddemmamyinmisikdy.

Investigate cLrrent impact on sensitive habitat oF surface water body, restrict
access o mcddimgeﬁfnocesum.m:evm:nham for eon-
fainment/control measures,

Rastrict access to wnpact sois.

Notrty Appropriste Authorities, Property Owniers, ang Fotentislly Aftected Pys-
ties, and Evaiuate the Need lo:

Monitor ground water and evalsate siect of natura! attervation on Hissolved
plume migration,

Monitor ground water and evaluate effact of natural aftenuation on leachate
frigration.

Monitor ground water and evaksate effact of natursl attenuation on dissolved
phma migration.

4 Johnson, D, C.. CaVaur, G. E., Ettinger, R. A, MacDonaid, R, L M, Staniey, C. C., Westby, T. S.. and Conne, J., “Risk-Based Caorrective Action; Tir 1 Guidance

Manual.” Shet OR Co., July 1991

# Note that these are potential inbal response actons that may not be appropriate

short-term haaith and satety concams of the sife, whie ihe ABCA process progresses.

for all sitas. The user is couraged 10 select oplons thal best address the
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NoTe—~This table is presented here only as an axampia set of Tier 1 RBSLS. Itis not a

any of the values, Appendix X2 describes the basis of thase values.

¥ vw o owa

list of proposed standards. The usar should review all assumptions prior 1o using

I ey Wer e Smge s

Ans benzens sclubla coal tar pitch volatites.
# Amarican Industrial Hygiane

€ From: Shah and Singh, Environ

menfal
Journal of Qccupational Medicine, Vol 28,

2 “RES"—salasted risk level is not exceeded for pure compound present at any concentration.
€ “>S-—selected risk leved is not exceeded for all possible dissolved lavels (< pure component solubdity).
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Association, Odor Thresholds for Chemicals with Establishod Occupational Health Standards, 1989.
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